
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education 
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

PrestonThomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer, Facilities Planning and Management
Kenya Chatman, Executive Director, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date April 10, 2024

Subject Change Order No. 1 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor – Deco Tech Systems –
Castlemont High School Security Improvement Project – Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 by and between the District 
and Deco Tech Systems, Walnut Creek, CA, for additional software services deemed 
necessary to improve the user experience, software experience, and a server upgrade. The 
PCO 1 attached to this change order includes the cost of the labor, equipment, and 
programming of the new server for the Castlemont High School Security Improvement 
Project in the amount of $8,387.50 increasing the contract price from $323,000.00 to 
$331,387.50, pursuant to the change order.

Discussion This Change Order is for Castlemont High School Security Improvement Project for 
additional software services deemed necessary to improve the user experience, software 
experience, and a server upgrade.

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

00.00%

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 by and between the District 
and Deco Tech Systems, Walnut Creek, CA, for additional software services deemed 
necessary to improve the user experience, software experience, and a server upgrade. The 
PCO 1 attached to this change order includes the cost of the labor, equipment, and 
programming of the new server for the Castlemont High School Security Improvement 
Project in the amount of $8,387.50 increasing the contract price from $323,000.00 to 
$331,387.50, pursuant to the change order.

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Buiding Funds Measure Y

Attachments Change Order No. 1 and Other Documents
Routing Form
File ID 23-0815

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 24-0584
Introduction Date 04-10-2024
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

24-0651
4/10/2024 CJH













OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street Oakland, California 94601 • Phone 510/535-2728 

Approved: 
Architect of Record 

N/A 

Print Name: 

N/A 

Signature: 

Date: 

OUSD General Counsel 

Date: Mar 19, 2024 

(SR840743) 

Revised 8/13123 

4854-2295-7943, V. 1 

Approved and Agreed: 
General Contractor 

2/23/2024 

Date: 

Date: 

C 1ef Systems & Services Officer, 
Facilities 

23104 CasUemont HS Security 
Improvement Project 
Change Ortle1 No. i 

Page 4 of 4 

Name: Benjamin Davis
Position: President, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 4/11/2024

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell
Position: Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education

Sign:   Date: 4/11/2024

COREY.HOLLIS
Benjamin Davis

COREY.HOLLIS
Revised - Kyla Johnson-Trammell















contingency allowance totaling $25,000.00, as the lowest responsive bidder, with the 
work anticipated to commence on April 27, 2023, and scheduled to last for ninety 
days (90), with an anticipated ending of July 25, 2023.

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Funds, Measure Y

Attachments Contract Justification Form
Agreement, Bonds, and Other Contract Documents
Certificate of Insurance
Routing Form



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 













  




























































































